
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 73 

ANSWERED ON 25/11/2024 
 

CONSULTANTS FROM EXTERNAL AGENCIES AND THEIR EMOLUMENTS 
 

 

73. SHRI SAKET GOKHALE: 
 

  
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the total number of consultants from external agencies currently hired/on contract with 

the Ministry as on date along with the details of their respective departments and roles; 

(b) the total number of young professionals, independent consultants, and domain experts 
currently hired/on contract with the Ministry as on date along with the details of their 
respective departments and roles; and 

(c) the details of remuneration/emoluments being paid to every consultant from external 
agencies, young professionals, independent consultants, and domain experts currently 
hired/on contract with the Ministry? 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU) 
 
(a) to (c): The details of consultants, young professionals, independent consultants, and domain 

experts from external agencies/ hired on contract in Ministry of Housing and Urban 
Affairs (MoHUA) along with the details of their respective departments, roles and 
remuneration/ emoluments being paid is given in Annexure-I. 

 
***** 

 
  



 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 73 TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 25, 2024 ASKED 
BY SHRI SAKET GOKHALE, HON’BLE M.P. 
 

(A) Details of consultants, young professionals, independent consultants, and domain experts 
from external agencies in MoHUA  

Divisions/ 
Missions of 

MoHUA 

No. of 
Consultants 

Roles/ Designation Monthly 
remuneration/ 
emolument being 
paid to each  
(Amount in ₹) 

Smart Cities 
Mission 

Smart Cities Mission Management Unit (SCMMU) 

1 Program Management Specialist cum 
Team Leader,  5,00,000  

2 Urban Planning Specialist & Project 
Monitoring Specialist 4,50,000  

1 Communication Expert 3,75,000  

1 Financial Management cum PPP Expert 3,00,000  

2 Program Analyst (Planning)& Program 
Analyst (Finance)) 2,30,000  

3 Data Analyst 1,21,667  

Data Analytics and Management Unit (DAMU) 

4 Consultants 3,23,568  

6 Consultants 2,88,900  

2 Consultants 2,47,732  
Mission 

Karmayogi 
Internal FRACing Unit (IFU) 

1 Team Leader 2,75,000  

2 Capacity Building Specialist/Subject 
matter expert 2,25,000  

1 Domain Experts / Capacity Building 
Specialist  2,00,000    

1 Technical Expert 70,000 

Deendayal 
Antyodaya 

Yojana- 
National Urban 

Livelihoods 
Mission (DAY-

NULM) 

1 Team Leader 2,85,000  
1 National Mission Manager (NMM) 1,91,442 

1 National Mission Manager (NMM) 65,000  

2 National Mission Manager (NMM) 1,65,000 

1 National Mission Manager (NMM) 1,90,000 



 

1 National Mission Manager (NMM) 1,10,000 
1 National Mission Manager (NMM) 2,01,014 
1 National Mission Manager (NMM) 1,45,000 
2 Mission Executive (ME) 67,005 

PM e Bus Sewa Project Management Unit 
1 Project Team Leader 3,70,000 
1 Deputy Project Leader (Operations) 2,65,000 

1 Senior Transport Planner 90,000 

5 Young Professional 70,000 
PMAY (U) Project Management Unit 

16 Domain Experts 1,74,000  average 
AMRUT Project Management Unit 

6 Consultant 3,03,187 

1 Consultant 2,59,087 

7 Consultant 2,59,087 
SBM-U 5 Consultant 3,25,000 

5 Consultant 2,75,000 
PM SVANidhi SVANidhi Se Samriddhi 

1 Project Lead 1,40,000 

3 Project Operation Coordinator & IT 
support 95,000 

8 Quality Check, Project Support & Trainer 70,000 

Project Management Unit 

1 Team Leader 330,000 

1 Consultant 237,475 

1 Consultant 200,000 

1 Consultant 191,667 

2 Consultant 166,250 

1 Consultant 162,885 

1 Consultant 100,000 

1 Consultant 93,000 

1 Consultant 90,000 
 
Note: In addition, consultants are deputed to MoHUA from different organisations for specific 
assignment from time to time, based on the needs and requirements.  



 

 
(B) Details of consultants, young professionals, independent consultants and domain experts 

hired on contract by MoHUA 

Division / Mission of MoHUA No. of 
Consultants/ 
Professionals 

Roles/ 
Designation 

Monthly 
remuneration/ 
emolument being 
paid to each  
(Amount in ₹) 

Housing Division 1 Consultant 70,000  
Parliament Cell 1 Consultant 30,800 
Integrated Finance Division 1 Consultant 70,250 

1 Consultant 70,000 
Official Language Division 1 Consultant 63,000 
O/o Hon’ble Minister (HUA) 1 Consultant 64,550 
O/o Hon’ble Minister of State (HUA) 1 Consultant 33,550 
Administration Division 1 Consultant 21,400 
 
Note: In addition, consultants are deputed to MoHUA from different organisations for specific 
assignment from time to time, based on the needs and requirements.  


